]
e Wy
SR Y 21’- it

A
; i
' ;'.JJ-

Spi e, LA

UYS DON'T smarten up and curl right there'il be
ilriiﬁifﬁringerz on the team sayf Lyle Cantlon of Calgary to  Bob Morrisen, all in mock horror at the threat. Entries for the

others on the western rink competing in Saturday’s Northern  bonspiel came in a variety of togs. —(Staff Photo)
Stag bonspiel. There was one ringer on the weat—Mnntel Root

..‘:‘

L

(Continued from Page 1)

per cent. Per ?upil costs at the
secondary level are up $71.58 to
$1,172 or an increase of 6.7 per
cent.

Per pugil costs for 79 students
at trainoble retarded schools are
up 22.10 per cent or $471.21 to a
per pupll cost of $2,603.16,

Grants up

Locally, for the public schools,
the percentage rate of grant has
increased from 48.90 per cent to
52.94 per cent for the recognized:
ordlnary expenditures and from

I‘.- . * 71.85 per cent to 78.35 per cent for

-

the recognized extra-ordinary
expenditures. For the secondary
achools the grant for the
recognize ordinary
expenditures has increased from
¥.52 per cent to 60.52 per cent
and for recognized extraordinary
expenditures frorn 88.57 per cent
to 73.55 per cent.

At the public school level
ordinary expgnditures amount to
$536.53 per pupil compared to a
ceillng of $945. At the secondary
level the recognized ordinary
expenditure amounts to $574.33 in
Halton compared to the
provincial celling of $1,060,

Education levy .

However Halton County Board
will not be allowed to go over
$979. That ceiling comes into play
because of a stlpulation by the
department of education that
states no board should increase
its per pupil costs by more than
70,

Bell costs more

Bell Canada's new assessing

methods cost the Board $205,000.
This is reflected in an increase of
$4 on the per pupil cost at the
elementary level or $6 at the
secondary level.
. For the public schools, the
grants are estimated to be
$11,443,702 which is an increase of
$1,740,407 over 1970, and
represents $4.33 per cent of the
costs. In 1970 the pgrants
amounted to 49,24 per cent of the
cost.

The secondary school grants
are estimated to be $10,401,180,
an increase of $1,834,947 over 1970
representing 55.50 per cent of the
total costs. In 1970 the grants
represented 52.04 per cent of the
cost.

This significant increase in
assistance from the Provincial
Government has resulted in a
corresponding reduction In the

The Acton Free Press, Wednesday, March 24, 1971

amount required to be raised by
taxes at the local level.

We pay 45 per cent

The amount to be apportioned
between the municipalities for
public school purposes amounts
to $9,551,307. This represents
454 per cent of the cost
compared to 50.11 per cent In
1570, '

The apportiomment for the
secondary schools amounts to
$8,032,152 representing 42,86 per
cent of the cost compared to 45.26
per cent of the cost in 1970,

Compared to other boards
across the provinee, Halton finds
itself in a favorable position. A
mumber of counties boards have
found it necessary to cut teaching
and supervisory staffs and
curtail certain programs to meet
guidelines set down by the
province,

Instructional costs are the most
expensive item at each level
Instructional costs represent
67.73 per cent of the elementary
budget, 71 per cent of the
secondoary budget and 55.5 per
cent of the budget for schools for
the trainable retarded.

County budget up 15% Northern Stag bonspiel

spend over $3 million

Halton County Council’s budget
is up by 15 per cent or $443,179
over last year. In addition to that
the five northern municipalities
will share the cost of &
construction aafety officer at
$3,592.

roximate costs by muni-
cipallty are Acton $63,518, Burl-
ington $1,314,690, Georgetown
$206,856, Miiton $98,721, Oakville
$1,221,151, Esquesing $130,677,
end Nassagaweya $60,280, At the
final budget discussions Tuesday
councillors agreed not to
decrease the Halton Museum
Budget by $5,411  as
recornmended by the finance
committee. This increase s not
reflected in the above flgures.
That was the only change from
the estimates approved earller,

Councllors’ boosted

The budget reflected a $30,000
increase In salary increases for
members of council. Other ab-
nornal increases were attributed

H0 éxtra staff in the social and
family services department, a
$10,000 increase In grants to the
Royal Botanical Gardens in
Hamilton and Burlington and an
Increase of $122,000 in financial
expenses to cover the balance of

a grant to Burlington's Joseph
Brant Hognital.

The county roads department
is the greatest single expenditure
costing the county an estimated
$1,023,600 or 50 per cent of the
$2,059,600 spent on roads in
Halton for 1971. The roads
department finished 1970 with a

lus of $57,000 so0 the county
mruﬁ.& an additional $956,000
for the purpose of roads this year.

General administration will
cost the county $176,863, property
$172,377, and unclassified general
government expenditures $2,672,

Other expenditures include
unclassified protection to persons
and property $#,25, Emergency
Measures $19,200, Soclal and
Family services $772,200 (an
increase of $52,000).

Halton Manor will cost
1,419,850 this year of which the
county pays $155,000, Children's
Ald soclety will cost $388,781 of
which the county pays $75,957,
The county's shire of $778,012 to
operate the Health Unit s

The county approved welfare
grants of $7,050 and community
service grants of $55,560. Halton
County Musemm will cost the
county $38,971, An omount of

$1,700 was alotted for the County
Economiec Development
committee,

Financial expenditures totalled
$068,044, They include interest an
loans, provision for working
reserve, costs of f[inancing
hospital debentures and other
similar costs.

Hevenue

In the revenue column the
county will recelve $107,087 in
taxes, $844,337 in  grants,
recoverables and subsidies and
£31,950 for a total revenue of
£983,174,

General! estimated
expenditures are estimated at
$3,1i5,021 and the levy on
municipalities is $2,090,881.

The cost of road construction
and maintalnance in the county is
estimated at $2,058,600. Of that
Department of Highways will pay
$1,035,000 and the county will pay
$1,023,600,

The . budget passed
unanimously. Oakville Reeve
Allan Masson and Georgetown
Reeve Rick Morrow made one
last attempt to have all grants
wiped out of the county
expenditures but were uns-
uccessful,

Acton contributes 20% county budget

Acton's share of county council
granis?

About two per cent or one-
fiftleth of the total budget,
assured Reeve F. G. Oakes to
questions from Councillor Norm
Elllotit asking about a $20,000
grant to the botanical gardens at
RBamilton during the enquiries at
Tuesday's meeting of council. Dr.
Oakes is Warden of Halton.

Reeve Oakes and deputy-reeve
McKenzle defended the grants to
the gardens, pointing out they as
Acton's representatives on
county council had to give into
some requests from southern
councillors. By the same token,
representatives from the south
supported projects in the nerth
like Acton Fall Falr, by means of
grants.

Councillor Elliott said he would
much rather see Acton's portion
of the grant go towards
some for Acton than to the
botanicnl gardens. It was
estimated Acton'’s share of the
grant would amount to $400.

Broad view

The deputy-reeve said that by
the same token representatives
fram Burlington would much
rather see the money gotng

towards the gardens than to
Acton Fall Falr, but they

supported Acton. “We have to
take a broad view,” he told

He sald other counties
contributed more than Halton to
the well known beauty spot. It was
polted out that part of the

Seek more
badminton
players

Badminton, anyone?

Although the badminton courts
were overcrowded at the first of
the season, now more players can
easily be acco ted! The
high school gym converts to
badminton courts every Monday,

botanical gardens were in Halton
end thet quite likely county
council would ask for representa-
tion on the board of
management.

“Don't get mé wrong, I haven't
got anything against flowers,”
said Mr. Elliott with a grin,

Drowned In voices

The mayor saw the threat of
more representation from the
south as the real problem where
Halton could end up like Peel
County, where the north is
drowned in the clamor of voices.

Reeve Oakes, warden of
Halton, said one of hls most
difficult jobs as warden this year
was to point out that the county
did not end beyond Burlington
and Onkville and he felt the

message was coming through. He

Shelve school

The public school skating
carnival, held annually by Acton
Parks and Recreation
Comum itter;:l. has been shelved
termnporariy.

At Thursday night's cormmittee
meeting, arena manager Harold
Townsley reported he has had
only one teacher ask about the
event. He suggested the
committee let it go by the board
this year and see if interest will
pick up again.

Acton's two public schools
competed in the yearly event
along with schools (rom

ACTON MEADOWS GOLF CLUB

pointed out often to other

members of county council that’

Acton had no county roads and
participated in grants to
hospitals in the south when
citizens here might rather they
go to Guelph.

The reeve admitted the
grapevine sald Burlington and
Cakwville were meeting to ask for
more represenitation on county
council but he felt if it was true
that it was a *'distasteful” way of
doing it.

Under the present system at
the county the reeve of
Burlington, for instance, gets five
voles instead of having five
representatives on council. The
system aliows equal
representation but allows the
south to outvote the north on
crucial questions,

carnival

Esquesing, Nassagaweya and
Erin townships. Prizes were
given for skating races, best
costumes elc.

Committee member Barry
Inscoe, coach of Acton novice
hockey team, reported Hespeler
held their first public school
carnival last Wednesday
foltowing the Acton-Hespeler
novice game.

“The arena was packed and
that was only three schools out of
Hespeler." he said.

OPENINGS NOW

AVAILABLE

for a limited number of
new members.

Take advantage of our Low Rates and become
a member of a pleasant, rapidly expanding Goif

Club.

PLEASE FEEL FREE TO GONTACT

JIM TIMLECK at 853-0092

AND ASK ABOUT OUR RATES UP TO APRIL 1, 19

one of best this season

Northern Stag of Rockwood
sponsored & bonsplel at Acton
Curling Club Saturday.

It was one of the best organized
and patronized of all
bonsplels held at the club this
winter, Bob Armstrong of Acton
was the guiding spirit and
organized the event. There were
rinks from as far west as
Winnipeg and as far east as
Montreal taking part. Most rinks
represented firms with which the
Northern Stag flrm are
connected in a business way, but
they all came to curl and enjoy
themselves.

This waos a three game elght-
end bonsplel and pointa counted
for prizes. Both draws were
lumped together when it came to
passing out the prizes. And prizes
were well worth the effort.

Recreation
notes

—At their regular meeting
Thursday night, Acton Parks and
Recreation Comrmnittee

—Decided lacrosse teams from
out of town will be charged $10
per hour if they wish to rent floor

in the community centre.

—Authorized secretary Doris
Townsley to advertise for
spplicants for the position of
lifeguard and for the position of
recreational co-ordinator in
connection with the comumittee’s
proposed new summer program.

—Authorized Mrs. Townsley to
pay the monthly (financial
statement which amounted to
$1848.45. $1400 of the total went to

rchagse stock for the arena

th. Another $300 was used for
machinery repairs.

—Arena manager Harold
Townsley reported the booth
netted $748.78 during the month of
February.

—Mr. Townsley also reported
ice making machinery will ltkely
be turned off Sunday, April 4, the
day after the Acton Figure
Skating Club’s carnival. He also
mentioned he has received
several requests for ice time
from Georgetown minor hockey
teams for this week. Ice time in
Gegrgetown arena is being taken
up by the annual bantam
tournament,

~VYice~chairman Gil Malcolm
presided in the abscence of
chalrman Hugh Patterson who is
holidaying in Europe, All other
members were present. Business
was concluded in a record 55
minutes.

&
P

L
R R e S R I S b

the.

Prize winners

The trophy went to the Jim
Hoeght rink, skipped by Ross
Peorce of Toronto, representing
the Simpson-Sears firm. They
amassed 62 polnts.

second place went to the Krese
team of Toronto, skipped by Ted
Ryan. Third place was taken by

the team of Joe Schmidt,
representing Eaton's of Toronto.
They had 44 points.

Fourth place went to the team
travelling the farthest. They
came from Winnipeg and were
skipped by Lyle Canton. They
atso had 44 points,

FFifth place wilnners were the

Planning board loses

At the meeting of Acton
Planning Board last Thursday, a
letter of resignation was read
from member Paul Martindale,
Chalrman Sid Saitz expressed the
board's regret at losing him and
thanks for his services. (Mr.
Martindale was transferred from
the staff of Acton high school to

~ another school In the south of the

county. )

A replacement was consldered.
Recommendations are to be In
the hands of the administration

4 committee of council by April 6.

! Hearlngs

A letter was read from the
Committee of Adjustment
concerning hearlngs next
Monday, March 25. Alteo

. Construction is applying for

minor variances and a severance
for his duplex houses on Main St.
N.

Bey-Ton company seeks o
severance to divide their
property on Church St. where two
aportment towers will be erec-
ted.

Planning board agreed not to

pose the two applications.

Project Planning associates
were instructed to prepare an
amendment to the official plan
removing the major road
destgnation of Wallace St. from
Mill to McDonald Blvd.

The approved Hulad sub-
division dovs not conform to the
official plan in that houses are

peoposed that would front on
Wallace St. This would not be
permissible while this street was
designated a major artery.

An account of §$192.91 for
Project Planning Associates was
approved. The account included

THE GERMAN CANADIAN CLUB

OF HALTON COUNTY
INVITES YOU TOITS

‘“Bock Bier Fest”

March 27th, 1971 - 8,30 P.M,

INTHE MILTON - PINE ST.. UNION HALL
Music by Nick Osbelt and his Trio from Kilchener

GOODLET’S

5 Main St. S,
Georgetown

ONLY 3 ONLY

« Automatic
Clock

« Minute
Timer

* Timed

Appllance
Qutlet

* Infinite
Heat
Switches

* Litt Off
Oven Door

* 148" Window

+ Oven Light

THE LAST
OF THE

SALE OF MOFFAT RANGES

host team skipped by Bob
Armstrong. The sixth place was
taken by the team skipped by
George Day of Toronto,

The ladies of the club served a
hot roast beef dinner to the
curlers and some guests who
were present to watch the
curling. :

member

seven copies of the officlal plan
and the attendance of planner
Denis Flood at one meeting.

EASTER seals are beginning
to appear on mail. it's campaign
time here.

Second Clazss Maill Ftug_t:ttrninn Number - 0615

ACTON
COUNCIL
BRIEFS

At the regular meeting of
Tuesday night, Acton Council:

—Passed a resolutlon making
no uhlJectiﬂn to the separation In
two of property known as the “old
Beverly House' property at the
corner of Church and Marla Sts.-
Bev-Ton holdings propose to
build two six sterey apartment
buildings on the site and asked
for the severance to facilltate
mortgages. They IFlﬂn to build
one apartment huilding on each
lot if the severance is granted.

—Accepted the IBM estimate
of $567.40 for the production of the
1571 tax bill and ledgers.

—Authorized the attendance of
town superintendent Alf Duby
and Clerk-Administator Joe
Hurst at a Department of High-
ways surface treatment seminar
at Grimsby on April 14, expenses
paid.

—Passed a resolution pro-
claiming April 18 to 24 as
Chamber of Commerce Week in

Acton. Counclllor Bill Coats and
Reeve Oakes were opposed.

—Made no objection to a
request in front of the Commitiee
of Adjustment f{rom Alteo
Construction for severance and
rminor  variances on  groperty
owned by the company on Maln
St. N. The company has built two
semi-Uetached dwelling units on
the properly and a separation
would allow them to sell each half
of each dwelling unit, It is also
proposed to erect concrete
porches at the side of the unils
which requires a variance.

The two and a hail hour
meeting was attended by all
members of councll with
Councillor Norm Elliott in the
chair for the Committee of the
Whole session,

ROBERT R. HAMILTON
OPTOMETRIST
116 Mountainv.ew Road S.

Geargatown
877-3971

BEST BUY

1970 BUICK SKYLARK 2 door hardtop, power steering,
power brakes, radio, white walls, wheel discs, G.M,
executive driven, selling at involce. Licence N3073

1968 METEOR 2 door hardtop,

power brakes, power steering,

radio, white walls, whee] discs, 36,000 miles. Licence 70635P

*1,995

1967 BUICK WILDCAT power brokes, power stecring, radlo,

white walls, wheel discs. Licence 706-04P

*1.995

1970 ACADIAN 8 /-8 350, V-8 Hurst 4 speed, Tachometer and
sun gauges, 4 new American mags, alr shocks, AM-FM radio,
power disc brakes, all vinyl delxe Interior. Positraction

Licence NZ2397

1966 FORD LTD power stee

, power brakes, vinyl top,

belted fiberglass tires, wheel , AM-FM radio, 47,000
miles, Owned by local man and all previous information

available, Licence N2256

1968 CAMARO S /S RALLY SPORT 3%6-375 H.P. 4 speed

Tachometer. Mickey Thompson

traction bars, hooker

headers, radio. Heavy and wild. Licence 642231

TEME PAYMENT

PLAN

Don’t be a guesser - go .gu-' SSOR

MILTON MOTOR SALES

388 Main St

878-233 b




